© 2016–2024 Prime Therapeutics Management LLC, a Prime Therapeutics LLC company
California Department of General Services (CA DGS),
California Department of Veteran Affairs (CalVet)
NCPDP D.0 Payer Specifications
October 10, 2022
Claim Billing/Claim Re-Bill Payer Sheet
**Start of Request Claim Billing/Claim Re-Bill (B1/B3) Payer Sheet**
General Information

418-DI LEVEL OF SERVICE  3 - Emergency RW Required
461-EU PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
TYPE CODE
 RW Required if this field could
result in different coverage,
pricing, or patient financial
responsibility.
462-EV PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
NUMBER SUBMITTED
 RW Required if this field could
result in different coverage,
pricing, or patient financial
responsibility.
995-E2 ROUTE OF
ADMINISTRATION
SNOMED CT Values RW Compounds are not covered.
996-G1 COMPOUND TYPE  RW Required if specified in
trading partner agreement.
147-U7 PHARMACY SERVICE
TYPE
 RW Required when the submitter
must clarify the type of
services being performed as
a condition for proper
reimbursement by the payer.
Pricing Segment Questions Check Claim Billing/Claim Re-Bill
If Situational, Payer Situation
This Segment is always sent X
© 2016–2024 Prime Therapeutics Management LLC, a Prime Therapeutics LLC company
CA DGS CalVet Medicaid NCPDP D.0 Payer Specifications Page 7
Pricing Segment
Segment Identification (111-AM)
= “11”
Claim Billing/Claim Re-Bill
Field # NCPDP Field Name Value Payer
Usage Payer Situation
4Ø9-D9 INGREDIENT COST
SUBMITTED
 R
412-DC DISPENSING FEE
SUBMITTED
 RW Required if its value has an
effect on the Gross Amount
Due (43Ø-DU) calculation.
433-DX PATIENT PAID
AMOUNT SUBMITTED
 RW NOT REQUIRED; DO NOT
SEND
438-E3 INCENTIVE AMOUNT
SUBMITTED
 RW Required if its value has an
effect on the Gross Amount
Due (43Ø-DU) calculation.
478-H7 OTHER AMOUNT
CLAIMED SUBMITTED
COUNT
Maximum count of 3 RW Required if Other Amount
Claimed Submitted Qualifier
(479-H8) is used.
479-H8 OTHER AMOUNT
CLAIMED SUBMITTED
QUALIFIER
 RW Required if Other Amount
Claimed Submitted (48Ø-H9)
is used.
48Ø-H9 OTHER AMOUNT
CLAIMED SUBMITTED
 RW Required if its value has an
effect on the Gross Amount
Due (43Ø-DU) calculation.
481-HA FLAT SALES TAX
AMOUNT SUBMITTED
 RW Required if its value has an